
© 2025 SCOTUSreports.com. All rights reserved. | 1

Kaum v. Commissioner, 77 T. C. 796 (1981)

In involuntary foreclosure sales involving insolvent debtors,  proceeds should be
applied to principal before accrued interest.

Summary

In Kaum v. Commissioner, the Tax Court ruled that in an involuntary foreclosure
sale  of  an  insolvent  debtor’s  property,  the  proceeds  should  be  applied  to  the
outstanding principal rather than accrued interest. The petitioner argued that the
bank, First Western, improperly applied the $227,477. 97 from a foreclosure sale
entirely  to  principal  instead  of  first  to  the  accrued  interest  of  approximately
$143,570. 90. The court distinguished this case from precedents involving voluntary
payments, emphasizing the debtor’s insolvency and the involuntary nature of the
foreclosure. The ruling highlights the different treatment of involuntary payments in
foreclosure scenarios, particularly when the debtor is insolvent, and impacts how
such proceeds are treated for tax purposes.

Facts

Petitioner’s note was in default as of September 28, 1966. Beginning in November
1966,  he  agreed  to  the  application  of  certain  collateral  sales  proceeds  to  the
principal. By the time of the involuntary foreclosure sale on September 11, 1968,
petitioner was insolvent, with no assets of consequence beyond the collateral. First
Western Bank applied the $227,477. 97 from the foreclosure sale entirely to the
overdue principal, not to the accrued interest of approximately $143,570. 90. The
bank also  ceased accruing interest  on  the  loan after  December  12,  1966,  and
retroactively reversed the accrual of interest from June 30, 1966, to December 12,
1966.

Procedural History

The petitioner  contested the bank’s  treatment  of  the  foreclosure  sale  proceeds
before the Tax Court. The court reviewed the case, focusing on the legal principles
governing the application of involuntary payments in foreclosure scenarios and the
debtor’s insolvency.

Issue(s)

1. Whether, in an involuntary foreclosure sale of an insolvent debtor’s property, the
proceeds should be applied first to accrued interest or to the outstanding principal.

Holding

1. No, because in cases of involuntary foreclosure involving an insolvent debtor, the
proceeds should be applied to the principal before any accrued interest.



© 2025 SCOTUSreports.com. All rights reserved. | 2

Court’s Reasoning

The court distinguished this case from precedents like Estate of Paul M. Bowen,
which applied the ‘interest-first’ rule to voluntary payments. The court noted that in
involuntary foreclosures, especially with insolvent debtors, different rules apply. The
court cited John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. and other cases where foreclosure
proceeds  were  applied  to  principal  in  similar  circumstances.  The  court  also
emphasized the debtor’s insolvency, supported by evidence that the bank had set up
reserves against  the loan and ceased accruing interest.  The court  rejected the
applicability  of  California  Civil  Code  section  1479,  which  governs  voluntary
payments,  to  the  involuntary  foreclosure  scenario.  The  court’s  decision  was
influenced  by  policy  considerations  to  avoid  recognizing  ‘fictitious’  income  as
interest when the creditor would not recover the full principal.

Practical Implications

This ruling clarifies that in involuntary foreclosure sales involving insolvent debtors,
the proceeds should be applied to the principal before interest. This has significant
implications for creditors and debtors in foreclosure situations, particularly for tax
treatment of the proceeds. Legal practitioners should consider the debtor’s solvency
and the nature of the payment (voluntary vs. involuntary) when advising clients on
how foreclosure sale proceeds should be applied. This decision may influence how
creditors report income from foreclosures and how debtors claim deductions for
interest. Subsequent cases like Kate Baker Sherman have noted that a creditor’s
unilateral  decision  to  apply  proceeds  to  interest  may  lead  to  different  tax
consequences,  indicating  the  need for  careful  consideration  of  how foreclosure
proceeds are treated.


